If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the
difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock in this offering and the net tangible book
value per share of our common stock after this offering. As of March 31, 2018, we had a negative net tangible book
value of ($0.20) per share of common stock. Our net tangible book value represents total tangible assets less total
liabilities, all divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding on March 31, 2018.

The calculations below do not give any effect to the shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the
warrants sold in this offering or to the proceeds from any exercise of the warrants.

After giving effect to the sale of shares of common stock in this offering, and after deducting the placement agent’s
fees and estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2018 would have been
approximately $0.07 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.27
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.23 per share to new investors. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Edgar Filing: CEL SCI CORP - Form 424B5

99

Public offering price per share  $1.30
Negative net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018  $(0.20)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $0.27
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering  $0.07
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering  $1.23

This number is based on 16,624,552 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2018, which excludes
17,591,372 shares that may be issued upon the exercise of outstanding options or warrants and upon the conversion of
Notes.

S-40

Edgar Filing: CEL SCI CORP - Form 424B5

100

Edgar Filing: CEL SCI CORP - Form 424B5

101

GOVERNMENT REGULATION

The FDA and other regulatory authorities at federal, state and local levels and in foreign countries extensively
regulate, among other things, the research, development, testing, manufacture, quality control, import, export, safety,
effectiveness, labeling, packaging, storage, distribution, record keeping, approval, advertising, promotion, marketing